Attachment N



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
RIM ARCHITECTS (CALIFORNIA), INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and RIM Architects (California), Inc.
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on May 20, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering design
services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services™) through May 20,
2017 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s Fee Schedule requires an update effective May 21, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional vear to
May 20, 2018 and to update the Fee Schedule effective May 21, 2017 with no associated dollar amount
increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as
amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to RIM Architects is hereby replaced with
RIM Architects (California), Inc.

2. Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, Performance of the Agreement, to delete “This
AGREEMENT with Attachment K: Fee Schedule/Pricing Sheet” and add “This AGREEMENT
with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 21, 2017”.

3. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Attachment K: Fee Schedule/Pricing Sheet
is hereby replaced with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 21, 2017.

4, Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 20, 2014, through and
including May 20, 2018, with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) additional
one (1) year period.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 20138
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



10.

Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 5.0, Invoices and Purchase Orders, of the AGREEMENT. All
invoices shall reference the AGREEMENT Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number
(#MYA 3000 *1204), project name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original
hardcopy shall be sent to the following;

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place - South, 2nd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the
RMA — Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to delete the first
sentence,

Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

TO COUNTY: TO CONTRACTOR:

Donald D, Searle Michelle Jones

Acting Chijef of Public Works and Facilities Managing Principal

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency RIM Architects (California), Inc.
1441 Schilling Place — South, 2" Floor 100 Sansome Street, Suite 250
Salinas, California 93901-4527 San Francisco, California 94111
Phone: (831) 755-4800 Phone: (415) 247-0400

Fax: (831) 755-4958 Fax; (415) 247-0401

Email: searledd(fdco.monterey.ca.us Email: mjones@rimarchitects.com

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if folly
set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Works and Facililies
Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 2018
Not to Exceed: $5,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: RIM Architects (California), Inc.
. Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Buginess Name
Date: By: Wﬁf%@
gnature of Chair, Pmﬁnt or Vice Prosident)
Its:
(Print Name and Titlg

Date: 5/@/7

By
Approved as to Form and Legality (Signature of Secretary, Asst, Seoretory, CFO,
T Asst, T ;
Office of the County Counsel remer of Asst. Tressurer)
By: Its:
Mary Guace Perry (Print Mame and Title)
Deputy Connty Counsel
Date: _ Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controlier

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a eorporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specifiad officers, ¥ CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreament on

behalf of the perinership. IF CONTRACTOR s contracting in an individual capacity, the Individua! shall set forth the name of the
business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreament,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement

RIM Architects {California), Tne.

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engincering Design Services
for Various Projects (R¥Q #10456)

RMA — Public Works and Facilities

Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 2018

Not to Excead; $5,000,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: _
: Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

CONTRACTOR*

RIM Architects (California), Inc.

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By:

Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Condroller

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

By:
(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
Its: :
(Print Name and Title)
Date;

- NONIL
By: & .
(Signature of Sebretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

s ORI L. MBI SEcesT ey

{Print Name and Title)

Date: ’6//?//7

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: TF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Hability and non-profit corporations, the full lepal name of
the cotporation shall be set forth above fogether with the slgnatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR, is a parinership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the sighature of a pariner who has authority to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacily, the individua! shall set forth the name of the

business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agresment,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment Ne. 1 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Tnc.

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services

for Varions Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 20, 2014 — May 20, 2018
Not to Exceed: $3,000,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CONTRACTOR*

OUNTY OF MO

By~~~ it RIM Architects (California), Inc.
. Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: S\VZé -/ ) By:

gniature of Chair, Presjdgnt or Vice President}

Its: M i nhes ‘ /\?é’m{ea/f
(Print Name and Title

Date: 5/9/7

. By:
g ra/ eIy Signature of Seeretary, Asst, Searetary, CFO,
é%? l'lJV(;dhaS (t:l) /A B '(l‘ugssurer or Asst, 1‘rgisurer) »
ice of the Aty 4 7
By: Its:
(Print Name and Titla)
Date: Doate:

Approved as to Fisgal Provisions

By:

Additor/Gbiftrolier

Date: S\L \7

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisiens

By:

Rigk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: TF CONTRACTOR s a corparation, including limited lisbility ond non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be st forth above together with the signatures of two specified officets. If CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who bas authorlty to execute this Agreement on

behall of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contreting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Paga 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement

RIM Architects (California), Ine.

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Projects (RFQ #10456)

RMA ~ Public Works and Facilitles

Term: May 20, 2014 —~ May 20, 2018

Not to Exceed: $5,000,000

-




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hetelo have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY-~—_ CONTRACTOR*

o e RIM Architects (California), Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Offic Contractor’s Business Name

Date: By:
(Signuture of Chair, President or Vice President)
Iis:
(Print Neine and Title)
Date:
‘4’?(«"
By: .

{Signatnre of Sedrelary, Asst. Scerslary, GFO,
‘Treasurer of Asst. Treasurer)

By: Bt OB b MCOBIW SecesT
{Print Name and Title %
Date: Date: "6/ [ // 7
Approved as te
By:

ﬁuditorlFoﬁtroTlar Y
Date: S:&b‘ “\_7

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: T CONTRACTOR is a corporation, inoluding limited liebility and non-profit cotporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shafl be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the
name of the parinership shall be set forth above together with the signatute of a partner who has authotity to execute this Agreement an
behatf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any, and shall personally sipn the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Apreement
RIM Architects (California), Inc,
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Varions Projects (RFQ #10456)
RMA ~ Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 20, 2014 —~ May 20, 2018
Mot to Exceed: $5,000,000




ATTACHMENT K-1: REVISED FEE SCHEDULE
Effective May 21, 2017

RIM Architects (California), Inc.

i Staff o oot 0| Fiscal Year® 2017 Hourly Rates | Fiscal Year® 2018 Hourly Rates |
Principal/Owner $209.00 $215.00
Project Manager $168.00 $173.00
Project Architect $145.00 $150.00
Project Designer $104.00 $107.00
CADD Technician $87.00 $90.00
Specification Writer $168.00 $173.00
Clerical $75.00 $78.00
*Fiscal Year=July 1 - June 30
Reimbursables ' Total Cost (if applicable) % of Markup
Sub-Contractors At Cost 10%
Mileage Per Current IRS Rate 0%
Outside Reproduction At Cost 10%
In-house printing, 8.5 x 11 black/white per page 50.10 10%
In-house printing 11 x 17 black/white per page $0.20 10%
In-house printing 8.5 x 11 color per page 50.40 10%
In-house printing 11 x 17 color per page $0.80 10%
In-house printing 12 x 18 per sheet $0.80 10%
CD $15.00 10%
DVD $15.00 10%
Shipping At Cost 10%

Page 1. of 1

RIM Architects (California), Inc,

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services

for Various Projects {RFQ #10456)
RMA — Public Warks and Facilities



This page intentionally left blank.





